Public Document Pack

=

Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbw m.gov.u k

NOTICE
OF

MEETING

LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE
PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB
COMMITTEE

will meet on

MONDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2021
At 2.00 pm
by
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS, ON RBWM YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPQO) SUB
COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS JON DAVEY, PHIL HASELER AND SAYONARA LUXTON

Karen Shepherd — Head of Governance - Issued: 4 June 2021

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings — In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part | (public) section of the virtual
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any
questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.


https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN -
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 3-4
To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE 5-6
To note the procedural details for the meeting.

5. CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 7-46

LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a new premises licence under the Licensing
Act 2003 for Windsor and Eton Brewery, Units 1-4 Vansittart Estate, Duke
Street, Windsor, SL4 1SE.




Agenda Item 3

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of 
[...]
 when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

PROCEDURES

The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee to elect a Chair. The Chair will welcome all
parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-Committee Members and officers present.
The hearing will then proceed as follows;

a) The Officer Reporting (as the licensing authority) to outline the application and the
decision to be taken

b) Members to ask questions of the Officer Reporting

c) Applicant to ask questions of the Officer Reporting

d) The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee

e) Members to ask questions of the Applicant

f) Other persons to make their representations

g) Members to ask questions of other persons

h) Applicant to ask questions of other persons

) Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add
J) Applicant to briefly summarise their position

k) Officer Reporting to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub
Committee

[) Sub-Committee to retire and make their decision within 5 working days



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: ClIr Davey, Clir Haseler, ClIr Luxton

OFFICER REPORTING: Craig Hawkings
A) The Application — (Appendix A)

Applicant: Windsor & Eton Brewery
Premises: Windsor & Eton Brewery, Units 1-4, Vansittart Estate, Duke Street
SL4 1SE

A map of the area surrounding the premises is at (Appendix B).
The application is to:

1. Licence the premises to now include the fourth unit in the building that the
brewery operates, the brewery previously occupied the other 3 units. The
brewery took over the unit in January 2021 and now has responsibility for all
four units and the entire building. The unit will allow customers to try and
sample all beers produced on site in a unique, well managed and comfortable
environment. Brewery tours will also start and finish in the tap room with the tap
room also becoming the brewery shop. the new tap room we will only trade
until 10pm to showcase the bar as well managed. The purpose of licensing our
entire demise is to no longer have to use TEN’s when the brewery holds beer
festivals which are held throughout the premises periodically.

A summary of the application is as follows:

Live music (Indoors):
e 12:00 hrs. until 23:00 hrs. — Monday — Sunday

Recorded Music (Indoors):
e 11:00 hrs. until — 23:00 hrs. — Monday - Sunday

To permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption On & OFF the premises:
e 09:00 hrs. until 23:00 hrs. - Monday to Sunday

The standard opening hours of the premises:
e 09:00 hrs. until 22:00 hrs. - Monday to Sunday

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Mr. Miles Slade

B) Relevant Representations Received

-



Where, as Here, Relevant representations have been made, the licensing authority
must hold a hearing to consider them, unless agreed by the parties. The licensing
sub-committee can take steps as are appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives as relevant.

To be “relevant”, the representation has to relate to the likely effect of the grant of the
licence on the promotion of at least one of the four licensing objectives which are set
out in the Licensing Act 2003.

The four licensing objectives are;

» The prevention of crime and disorder;
* Public safety;

» The prevention of public nuisance; and
* The protection of children from harm.

In this case the representations received from the responsible authorities are as
follows;

a. Environmental Health: None
b. RBFRS: None
c. Planning Officer: None

d. Local Safeguarding Children's Boa
[...]
imity to residential premises and the likely effect on the promotion of the
licensing objectives in such circumstances. Subject to any relevant representations,
the Licensing Authority will have particular regard to*:

e The nature of the activities

9



The character of the surrounding area

Measures for limitation of noise emissions from the premises. These may
include as appropriate; noise limitation devices, sound insulation,
whether windows are to be opened, the insulation of acoustic lobbies and
double glazing

Measures to deal with queuing, where necessary

Use of outdoor areas

Measures to deal with dispersal of customers from the premises as
necessary, including the employment of door supervisors, use of dedicated
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire firms, notices in the premises requesting
customers to respect neighbours

Winding down periods, particularly in public houses and nightclubs etc.
(*Note — not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

7. Promoting the Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority will have particular
regard to the following issues* in relation to the crime and disorder objective:

Measure to prevent bottles being carried from premises
Use of drinks’ promotions

Measure to prevent binge drinking
Participation in the Pub Watch Scheme

Use of door supervisors

Training staff in crime prevention measures
Search procedures

Use of close circuit television

Lighting

Where premises are new, designing out crime
Quiality of surveillance of premises

(*Note — not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

9. Promoting the Prevention of Public Nuisance

Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority will have
particular regard to the following issues* in relation to the public nuisance objective:

The disposal of waste, particularly glass

The use and maintenance of plant, including air extraction and ventilation
systems

Litter in the vicinity of the premises

Noise from deliveries / collections to and from the premises

Measures to control behaviour and queues

Whether door supervisors are able to stay at the entrance to encourage quiet
departure

The provision of Hackney Carriage / Private Hire services at the premises
Signs on doors and on tables encouraging consideration to the neighbours

(*Note — not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

10



10. Promoting the Prevention of Children from Harm

RBWM recognizes that the protection of children from harm includes the protection of
children from moral, psychological and physical harm. This includes not only protecting
children from the harms directly associated with alcohol consumption but also wider
harms such as exposure to strong language and the need to protect children from
sexual exploitation.

All applicants need to demonstrate how children and young people will be safeguarded
if attending the licenced premises, or how it will be ensured that they do not gain access
to the premises if not appropriate. Where relevant representations are made in relation
to the protection of children from harm the Licensing Authority may impose conditions
restricting the access of children or excluding them altogether from licensed premises.

Proof of Age Cards

Where necessary and appropriate, a requirement for the production of proof of age
cards before any sale of alcohol is made could be attached to any premises licence or
club premises certificate for the protection of children from harm.

D) Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

The full document is found at
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/705588/Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licen
sing_Act 2003 April 2018 .pdf

The sections of the Guidance relevant to this application are;

Licensing objectives and aims

1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.

1.3 The licensing objectives are:

» The prevention of crime and disorder;
* Public safety;

» The prevention of public nuisance; and
* The protection of children from harm.

1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing

objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration
at all times.

11



1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in
licensing work. They include:

e protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises;

e providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of local
communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce decisions
about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local area; and

e encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and giving
local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding licensing decisions
that may affect them.

Crime and disorder

2.1 Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on
crime and disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety
Partnership (CSP).

2.3 Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and preventing crime and disorder
including the prevention of illegal working in premises (see paragraph 10.10). For
example, where there is good reason to suppose that disorder may take place, the
presence of closed-circuit television (CCTV) cameras both inside and immediately
outside the premises can actively deter disorder, nuisance, anti-social behaviour and
crime generally. Some licence holders may wish to have cameras on their premises
for the prevention of crime directed against the business itself, its staff, or its
cu
[...]
ion to the mandatory condition regarding age
verification, other conditions relating to the protection of children from harm can
include:

13



e Restrictions on the hours when children may be present;

e Restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages when
particular specified activities are taking place;

e Restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;

e Requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a combination
of requirements which provide that children under a particular age must be
accompanied by an adult); and

e Full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable
activities are taking place.

Hearings

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give
appropriate weight to:

* the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

* the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the
parties;

» this Guidance;

* its own statement of licensing policy.

14



E) Conclusion / Summary

The Licensing Panel Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a
view to promoting the four licensing objectives which are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder;
e Public safety;

e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Sub Committee is also obliged to have regard to national
guidance and the Council’'s own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence that it hears.

The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the
relevant representations, take such step or steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are:

(a) Reject the application;

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor;
(*Note — not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or
the conditions of the licence;

(d) Grant the application.
Where conditions are attached to a licence then reasons for those
conditions must be given.
The Sub-Committee are reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal

against the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within
21 days of the notification of the determination.

The Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application.

15



Financial implications: None directly but Members should be aware that any
decision of the Sub-Committee may be appealed against in the Magistrates’ Court
and such an appeal may involve additional costs and possible costs against the
Council.

Environmental/Sustainability Implications: Any authorisation under the
Licensing Act 2003 may give rise to environmental implications both positive and
negative depending upon the application and any measures proposed to take
control adverse environmental factors.

Legal implications: As outlined in the report.

Equality Implications: None.

Risk Implications: None.

Community Safety Implications: As outlined in the report.
Background papers:

Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Statutory Guidance

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council Licensing Policy
Enclosures/Appendices:

Appendix A — Application and plan

Appendix B — Map of the area

Appendix C — Objections.

Appendix D — Agreed conditions requested by Trading Standards.

Contact details: Craig Hawkings - Licensing Enforcement Officer
Craig.Hawkings@RBWM.gov.uk
07833047887

16



APPENDIX A

17



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ens
[...]
eration. Supplementary to this the business runs a small number of bars and
pubs. Currently the brewery has a tap room for customers to try beers and this
application is to allow the business to deliver a wider offer to customers including food

20



and coffee. In addition, the new tap room has the space required to operate within
current guidelines relating to COVID and any other similar trading conditions in the
future. The brewery is an asset to the local community and will continue to operatein a
respectable nature that is recognised throughout the town and wider.

Telephone mumber (if any) 01753854075

e p—— |

Part 3 Operating Schedule
DD M TYYY
When do you want the premises licence to start? 1 i 02 1
2 0 2
If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, DD MM TYYY
when do you want it to end? [T T TTTTT1

Pleasze give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

The premises is a former engineering business and the fourth unit in the building that the
brewery operates, the brewery previously occupied the other 3 units. The brewery took
over the unit in January 2021 and now has responsibility for all four units and the entire
building. The unit will allow customers to try and sample all beers produced on site in a
unique, well managed and comfortable environment. Brewery tours will also start and
finish in the tap room with the tap room also becoming the brewery shop which is why
the hours requested start as early. It is our intention to allow off sales until 11am each
day and initially, due to resident’s concerns raised during many meetings to engage them,
the new tap room we will only trade until 10pm to showcase the bar as well managed. A
noise management plan is attached to the application and this will be managed and
followed at director level to ensure it is implanted and followed. The purpose of licensing

which are held throughout the premises periodically.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the prem
[...]
sed
Persons as defined by Sections 13 & 69 Licensing Act 2003.

+« MNominated person is responsible in supplying the necessary media (discs,
data stick) containing any downloaded content. Refusals Register to be on
the premises and kept up to date and made available upon the request of
Police, Trading Standards Officers and Authorised Persons as defined by
Sections 13 & 69 Licensing Act 2003.

+« DPS or nominated persons will actively participate in the local Pub Watch
scheme when in existence.

+ Refusals Register to be on the premises and kept up to date and made
available upon the request of Thames Valley Police employees and
Authorised Persons as defined by Sections 13 & 69 Licensing Act 2003

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

33



This will be in line with the pre agreed conditions with the licensing anthorities. In
addition the brewery will risk assess the need for door security as required.

¢) Public safety

This will be in line with the pre agreed conditions with the licensing anthorities which
should ensure adequate steps are in place to achieve this ohjective.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

We feel the biggest concern of those in the locality of the brewery and of course tap room
is the noise produced from the bar. We have carefully ensured that as part of the build
the building is soundproofed throughout and that a noise management plan written to be
followed every day. With the good management we have put in place we are confident
that the bar will not create any public nuisance.

&) The protection of children from harm

Indeed, we feel that due to the wider offer a larger premise provides including a full menu
and coffee, that families will regularly use the bar to eat and socialise safely in a well-
managed environment.

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

®* I have made or enclosed pavment of the fee.

®* [ have enclosed the plan of the premises.

®  Thave sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authoriti
[...]
required industry standard in regard to the delivery of
alcohol purchases made where a delivery is required.

46



	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE
	5 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER<br/>THE LICENSING ACT 2003



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14 JUNE 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Jon Davey, Phil Haseler (Chairman) and Sayonara Luxton 

 
Also in attendance: Mr Will Calvert (Applicant), Mr Miles Slade (DPS of premises) and 
Mr David McMahon (Objector)  
 
Officers: Craig Hawkings, Rachel Lucas and Shilpa Manek 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Councillor Haseler be Chairman. This was proposed 
by Councillor Davey and seconded by Councillor Luxton. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence received. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Davey declared a personal interest in that he had known the applicant for many 
years but was attending the Panel with an open mind. 

 
PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman read out the procedures to all present at the Sub Committee. 

 
CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
 
The reporting officer, Craig Hawkings, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced and went 
through the report. 
  
This meeting of a Licensing Sub-Committee was convened to hear an application for a new 
premise licence located within the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead. In line with 
Licensing Act 2003 S18 (3)(a), when relevant representations are made against an 
application, a hearing must be held to consider them. A relevant representation made against 
an application for a new premises licence must relate to at least one of the four licensing 
objectives set out in the Licensing Act 2003. These are ‘The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, and ‘The Protection of Children 
from Harm’. 
 
The purpose of this hearing was for the Sub-Committee to hear the application, receive written 
and oral representations from other parties and then to make a decision in respect of the 
application. 
 
The Applicant was Mr Will Calvert and the DPS was Mr Miles Slade for the premises Windsor 
and Eton Brewery, Units 1-4 Vanstittart Estate, Duke Street, Windsor, SL4 1SE. Mr Calvert 
had applied, under the Licensing Act 2003, for a new premises licence to be granted. 
 



The application was to Licence the premises to now include the fourth unit in the building that 
the brewery operates, the brewery previously occupied the other 3 units. The brewery took 
over the unit in January 2021 and now has responsibility for all four units and the entire 
building. The unit will allow customers to try and sample all beers produced on site in a 
unique, well managed and comfortable environment. Brewery tours will also start and finish in 
the tap room with the tap room also becoming the brewery shop. The new tap room we will 
only trade until 10pm to showcase the bar as well managed. The purpose of licensing our 
entire demise is to no longer have to use TEN’s when the brewery holds beer festivals which 
are held throughout the premises periodically. 
 
A summary of the application is as follows: 
 
Live music (Indoors): 

 12:00 hrs. until 23:00 hrs. – Monday – Sunday 
 

Recorded Music (Indoors): 

 11:00 hrs. until – 23:00 hrs. – Monday – Sunday 
 

To permit the sale by retail of alcohol for consumption On & OFF the premises: 

 09:00 hrs. until 23:00 hrs. - Monday to Sunday 
 

The standard opening hours of the premises: 

 09:00 hrs. until 22:00 hrs. - Monday to Sunday 
 

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Mr. Miles Slade 
 
This application had received no representations from the responsible authorities which 
included; Royal Borough Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Board, Public Health, Trading Standards, Environmental Health, Thames Valley Police and 
RBWM Licensing. There had been two individual representations from residents that were 
relevant to the application as they related to one or more of the four licensing objectives.  
 
The Licensing Panel Sub Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives which were:  
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm.  
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee was also obliged to have regard to national 
guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee must have regard to all 
of the representations made and the evidence that it heard.  
 
The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the relevant 
representations, take such step or steps as it considered appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The steps that were available to the Sub-Committee were: 
 
(a) Reject the application; 

 
(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor; 
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application) 
 
(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or 
the conditions of the licence; 



 
(d) Grant the application. 
 
Where conditions are attached to a licence then reasons for those 
conditions must be given. 
 
The Sub-Committee are reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal 
against the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within 
21 days of the notification of the determination. 
 
Questions to the Reporting Officer 
 
Councillor Haseler asked how long the brewery had been at its current location and if there 
had been any issues to date. The Reporting Officer confirmed that the brewery had been that 
the same location for many years and there had been no issues. 
 
Councillor Luxton asked if the music would be played in one specific room or all over the 
venue. The Reporting Officer reported that the music activity would be in all spaces and the 
music could be played wherever the applicant wanted to play. 
 
 
Applicants Case 
 
Mr Will Calvert informed the Sub-Committee that they wanted to take on Unit 4 and create a 
tap room. This was the room most away from the neighbours. They had done all they could to 
prevent the licensing objective ‘prevention of public nuisance’ by ensuring the location was 
furthest away from the residents, the physical investment by making the room sound proof and 
there was a noise management plan in place. 
 
The venue was not a music venue, there would be some live music events but mainly 
background music and this would not be every day. 
 
Questions to the Applicant by Members 
 
Councillor Davey asked what measures could be taken to reassure the residents about the 
venue, not being a public nuisance. Mr Calvert responded that anyone in the premises would 
be managed and the management would do all they could for other public nuisance issues 
around the venue. There was CCTV installed outside the building. 
 
Councillor Luxton asked if he taxi marshalling system would be used and it was confirmed that 
it would be. 
 
Councillor Luxton asked how long CCTV footage was kept. The Reporting Officer advised the 
Sub-Committee that the Thames Valley Police guidance was 28 days. 
 
Councillor Haseler asked if there would be outside seating and Mr Calvert confirmed that the 
pavement was licensed at the front of the premises. In the daytime, this was used but the 
sides of the premises were not used at present. 
 
Councillor Haseler asked if there was parking in from and on the sides of the premises for 
visitors and Mr Calvert responded that there was minimum parking spaces and cycle spaces 
too. 
 
Councillor Luxton Asked if any door staff were required at the venue. It was confirmed that 
door staff were not needed or required. Customers attended the venue to try beers and it was 
planned that food would be introduced soon. The venue worked closely with the council and 
Thames Valley Police. 
 



Questions to the Applicant by the Reporting Officer 
 
None 
 
Questions to the Applicant by the Legal Officer 
 
None 
 
Questions to the Applicant by the Objector 
 
None 
 
Objectors Case 
 
The objector, Mr David McMahon, had been a customer of the brewery for over ten years. Mr 
McMahon commented that the brewery and all the staff were fantastic. The only issue that the 
objector had was the noise levels. The brewery was not at the location when the objector had 
moved into his property. Mr McMahon had no issues if it was only relocation of the tap room 
but the application stated that there was to be a bar, café and restaurant operating seven days 
a week. There would be additional collection of refuse and recycling and the doors were left 
open which caused noise pollution. The noise issues had been outside office hours, for 
example, the collection of glass recycling was collected at 4am. 
 
Mr McMahon suggested some conditions which included  placing a noise limiting device at the 
rear of the houses, only licensing until 10pm and to not open on Sunday’s. 
 
A short discussion was had about sub-letting the venue which the applicant confirmed was not 
the case and the venue was not going to be sub-let to anyone. 
 
All parties summed up. 
 
The Reporting Officer summed up and commented that there was always a process of review 
in place if the licence was granted and if a nuisance was being caused. Anyone could apply 
for the licence to be reviewed. This process would be similar to the application process with a 
28 day consultation period that would take place as well as correct advertising. 
 
Decision 
 
After careful consideration of all the evidence, the Sub-Committee decided to allow the 
application as applied for. The venue had already been in the same location for many years 
and had no complaints or issues reported to the police. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written submissions provided by the applicant, officers of 
the council and the objectors. The Sub-Committee also heard oral evidence by the following: 
 

 Craig Hawkings – Reporting Officer 

 Mr Will Calvert – Applicant 

 Mr Miles Slade – DPS 

 Mr David McMahon – Objector 
 
In making their decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to national guidance and the 
Council’s own licensing policy and its duty to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 3.10 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN……………………………….            
DATE……………………………….......... 



 


